

### Republic of the Philippines Province of Zamboanga del Sur MUNICIPALITY OF BAYOG

7011

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 72ND REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYOG, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON JANUARY 8, 2018 AT 5:00 P.M. 'CALL

	Present	Absent	Remark
Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding	<b>√</b>		
SB Member-Floor Leader	√		
SB Member	√		
SB Member	$\checkmark$		
SB Member		$\checkmark$	
SB Member	$\checkmark$		
SB Member	√		
SB Member	√		
SB Member	$\sqrt{}$		
Ex-Officio Member-ABC	$\checkmark$		
	SB Member-Floor Leader SB Member	Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding SB Member-Floor Leader SB Member	Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding SB Member-Floor Leader SB Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1442, S. 2018**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HONORABLE MAYOR LEONARDO L. BABASA JR., BAYOG, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH FIVE OTHER LOCAL CHIEF EXECUTIVES OF THE PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA SIBUGAY TO HAVE A LINKAGE/NETWORK FOR DISASTER RISK REDUCTON AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PURPOSES THRU THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SIBUGAEY RIVER BASIN FLOOD EARLY WARNING SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, as experienced in recently occuring Tropical Typhoon Vinta, the Municipality of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur is destructively vulnerable if not of the timely preparation of the local government to avoid loss of human lives and farm animals;

WHEREAS, Bayog is just one of the municipalities that has been affected to include the five (5) other Municipalities of Zamboanga Sibugay namely: Buug, Diplahan, Imelda, Siay and the coastal Municipality of Payao due to the existing Sibugaey River that originated from the high lands of the Provinces of Zamboanga del Sur and Zamboanga del Norte;

WHEREAS, that the above-named municipalities, where the notorious and big-bodied Sibugaey River flows down, utterly convince that to be aware and vigilant from imminent flooding resulting from heavy rains, necessitates for the establishment of Sibugaey River Basin Flood Early Warning System;

WHEREAS, this August Body thinks, that the plan to establish an early warning information network concerning the approaching bad weather is proper and appropriate to avert loss of lives and reduces risk;

WHEREAS, the six municipalities have much to do for its establishment and implementation, and to impose measures relative to this matter, hence this resolution;

## NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to authorize Honorable Mayor Leonardo L. Babasa, Jr., Bayog, Zamboanga del Sur to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with five other Local Chief Executives of the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay to have a linkage/network for Disaster Risk Reducton and Emergency Response purposes thru the establishment of Sibugaey River basin flood early warning system.

**ADOPTED** this 8<sup>TH</sup> day January 2018 on motion of Hon. Cerilo B. Carcueva, duly seconded.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

(SGD) RAMONITO E. MATALINES Secretary to the Sanggunian

**VERIFIED:** ATTESTED:

(SGD) HORACE PAUL T. ANLAP SB Member-Floor Leader

(SGD) CELSO A. MATIAS Municipal Vice Mayor-Presiding